Details relating to the basis for preparation and the pro forma adjustments for the compilation of the pro forma statement of
financial position at 31 December 2021 are available for review on the Issuer’s website and is available for inspection as detailed
in section 17 of this Registration Document. The pro forma statement of financial position is incorporated by reference in this
Registration Document.

	 The table below provides a cross-reference list to key sections of the pro forma consolidated financial information:

			   Page No.

	 Accountant’s report	 2 - 4
	 Purpose of the pro forma consolidated financial information	 5
	 Basis of preparation	 6 - 7
	 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position	 8
	 Notes to the pro forma financial information	 9 - 15
	 Statement of pro forma adjustments	 16 – 18

	 A statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2021, reflecting the combined balance sheets of The Ona
Property Development Ltd and The Ona Real Estate Ltd, including comparatives based on pro forma adjustments as at the same
financial period, are set out below:

The Ona p.l.c.
Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2021

Combined Group
(I) (II) (III) (IV) (V) (VI) (VII) (VIII)

(€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000)

Non-current assets
Investment property 2,700   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,700
Property, plant and equipment 10   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   10
Investment in subsidiaries -   -   -   3,689   -   (3,689)  -   -   -   -

2,710   -   -   3,689   -   (3,689)  -   -   -   2,710

Current assets
Inventory - development project 5,027   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5,027
Trade and other receivables 3,106   -   -   -   -   -   (308)   -   (31)   2,767
Cash and cash equivalents 1,016   1   1   -   -   -   43   (18)   -   1,043

9,149   1   1   -   -   -   (265)   (18)   (31)   8,837
Total assets 11,859   1   1   3,689   -   (3,689)  (265)   (18)   (31)   11,547

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital and reserves 301   1   1   3,689   3,581   (302)   -   -   -   7,271
Retained earnings 3,387   -   -   -   -   (3,387)  -   -   -   -

3,688   1   1   3,689   3,581   (3,689)  -   -   -   7,271

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 2,495   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,495
Other financial liabilities 268   -   -   -   (250)   -   -   (18)   -   -
Deferred tax 216   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   216

2,979   -   -   -   (250)   -   -   (18)   -   2,711

Current liabilities
Bank loans 318   -   -   -   -   -   (265)   -   -   53
Trade and other payables 1,461   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,461
Other financial liabilities 3,362   -   -   -   (3,331)  -   -   -   (31)   -
Taxation due 51   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   51

8,171   -   -   -   (3,581)  -   (265)   (18)   (31)   4,276

Total equity and liabilities 11,859   1   1   3,689   -   (3,689)  (265)   (18)   (31)   11,547

Adjustments

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT  32

	 The pro forma adjustments include the following:

I)	 Being the incorporation of the Issuer;
II)	 Being the incorporation of The Ona Hospitality Ltd;
III)	 Relates to the transfer of The Ona Property Development Ltd, The Ona Real Estate Ltd and The Ona Hospitality Ltd to the

Issuer through an exchange of shares which is assumed to be carried out at net asset value (excluding related party balances);
IV)	 Includes the capitalisation of amounts due to the shareholder following adjustment (III) above, and the capitalisation of

amounts due to related parties;

[…]

share exchange process. The financial information set out in this review represents pro forma consolidated financial
information. This pro forma information presents what the Issuer’s consolidated statement of financial position would have
looked like had the Group existed in its current form, comprising all its current constituent components, as at 31 December
2021.

	 A statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2021, reflecting the combined balance sheets of TOPD

	 The pro forma adjustments include the following:

(I)	 Being the incorporation of the Issuer;
(II)	 Being the incorporation of TOH;
(III)	 Relates to the transfer of TOPD, TORE and TOH to the Issuer through an exchange of shares which is assumed to

be carried out at net asset value (excluding related party balances);
(IV)	 Includes the capitalisation of amounts due to the shareholder following adjustment (III) above, and the capitalisation

of amounts due to related parties;
(V)	 Reflects the consolidation adjustment eliminating investment in subsidiary balances and pre-acquisition reserves.

The Ona p.l.c.
Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2021

Combined Group
(I) (II) (III) (IV) (V) (VI) (VII) (VIII)

(€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000)

Non-current assets
Investment property 2,700   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,700
Property, plant and equipment 10   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   10
Investment in subsidiaries -   -   -   3,689   -   (3,689)  -   -   -   -

2,710   -   -   3,689   -   (3,689)  -   -   -   2,710

Current assets
Inventory - development project 5,027   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5,027
Trade and other receivables 3,106   -   -   -   -   -   (308)   -   (31)   2,767
Cash and cash equivalents 1,016   1   1   -   -   -   43   (18)   -   1,043

9,149   1   1   -   -   -   (265)   (18)   (31)   8,837
Total assets 11,859   1   1   3,689   -   (3,689)  (265)   (18)   (31)   11,547

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital and reserves 301   1   1   3,689   3,581   (302)   -   -   -   7,271
Retained earnings 3,387   -   -   -   -   (3,387)  -   -   -   -

3,688   1   1   3,689   3,581   (3,689)  -   -   -   7,271

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 2,495   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,495
Other financial liabilities 268   -   -   -   (250)   -   -   (18)   -   -
Deferred tax 216   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   216

2,979   -   -   -   (250)   -   -   (18)   -   2,711

Current liabilities
Bank loans 318   -   -   -   -   -   (265)   -   -   53
Trade and other payables 1,461   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,461
Other financial liabilities 3,362   -   -   -   (3,331)  -   -   -   (31)   -
Taxation due 51   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   51

8,171   -   -   -   (3,581)  -   (265)   (18)   (31)   4,276

Total equity and liabilities 11,859   1   1   3,689   -   (3,689)  (265)   (18)   (31)   11,547

Adjustments

21  FAS

(VI)	 To account for the receipt of €43,000 undeposited cheque and €265,000 held by a notary following a contract of
sale  which funds have been released following year end;

(VII)   Management indicated that €18,000 was paid to Cliona Muscat (as shareholder) in Q1 2022 prior to capitalising
the remaining shareholder’s loan balances;

(VIII)	 Some reclassifications were done in the pro forma statement of financial position to account for differences in the
individual audited financial statements.

	 On a pro forma basis, total equity of the Group as at 31 December 2021 amounted to €7.3 million.

[…]

share exchange process. The financial information set out in this review represents pro forma consolidated financial
information. This pro forma information presents what the Issuer’s consolidated statement of financial position would have
looked like had the Group existed in its current form, comprising all its current constituent components, as at 31 December
2021.

	 A statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2021, reflecting the combined balance sheets of TOPD

	 The pro forma adjustments include the following:

(I)	 Being the incorporation of the Issuer;
(II)	 Being the incorporation of TOH;
(III)	 Relates to the transfer of TOPD, TORE and TOH to the Issuer through an exchange of shares which is assumed to

be carried out at net asset value (excluding related party balances);
(IV)	 Includes the capitalisation of amounts due to the shareholder following adjustment (III) above, and the capitalisation

of amounts due to related parties;
(V)	 Reflects the consolidation adjustment eliminating investment in subsidiary balances and pre-acquisition reserves.

The Ona p.l.c.
Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2021

Combined Group
(I) (II) (III) (IV) (V) (VI) (VII) (VIII)

(€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000)

Non-current assets
Investment property 2,700   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,700
Property, plant and equipment 10   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   10
Investment in subsidiaries -   -   -   3,689   -   (3,689)  -   -   -   -

2,710   -   -   3,689   -   (3,689)  -   -   -   2,710

Current assets
Inventory - development project 5,027   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5,027
Trade and other receivables 3,106   -   -   -   -   -   (308)   -   (31)   2,767
Cash and cash equivalents 1,016   1   1   -   -   -   43   (18)   -   1,043

9,149   1   1   -   -   -   (265)   (18)   (31)   8,837
Total assets 11,859   1   1   3,689   -   (3,689)  (265)   (18)   (31)   11,547

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital and reserves 301   1   1   3,689   3,581   (302)   -   -   -   7,271
Retained earnings 3,387   -   -   -   -   (3,387)  -   -   -   -

3,688   1   1   3,689   3,581   (3,689)  -   -   -   7,271

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 2,495   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,495
Other financial liabilities 268   -   -   -   (250)   -   -   (18)   -   -
Deferred tax 216   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   216

2,979   -   -   -   (250)   -   -   (18)   -   2,711

Current liabilities
Bank loans 318   -   -   -   -   -   (265)   -   -   53
Trade and other payables 1,461   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,461
Other financial liabilities 3,362   -   -   -   (3,331)  -   -   -   (31)   -
Taxation due 51   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   51

8,171   -   -   -   (3,581)  -   (265)   (18)   (31)   4,276

Total equity and liabilities 11,859   1   1   3,689   -   (3,689)  (265)   (18)   (31)   11,547

Adjustments

21  FAS

(VI)	 To account for the receipt of €43,000 undeposited cheque and €265,000 held by a notary following a contract of
sale  which funds have been released following year end;

(VII)   Management indicated that €18,000 was paid to Cliona Muscat (as shareholder) in Q1 2022 prior to capitalising
the remaining shareholder’s loan balances;

(VIII)	 Some reclassifications were done in the pro forma statement of financial position to account for differences in the
individual audited financial statements.

	 On a pro forma basis, total equity of the Group as at 31 December 2021 amounted to €7.3 million.